lower, the financial statements specified in s. 2501-quater of the Civil Code, without taking
account of the contributions and payments made in the last 24 months prior to the date to
which the said balance sheet relates, provided that the Profit and Loss Account of the

 44

company to which the losses are attributable, for the year prior to the one in which the
takeover was resolved on, shows an amount of income and receipts from the core business,
and an amount of costs for wages and salaries and the corresponding contributions, exceeding
40% of the average amount for the last two preceding years.

8. EFFECTS OF THE TAKEOVER

8.1 Effects on Generali’s consolidated Balance Sheet and Profit and Loss account

Generali’s pro-forma consolidated Balance Sheet and Profit and Loss Account as at 31
December 2008 are set out in this section.

The pro-forma consolidated Balance Sheet and Profit and Loss Account are presented to
simulate the significant effects of the Takeover on Generali’s consolidated financial and
economic situation for illustrative purposes only.

 Final figures
as at 31

December
2008

Pro-forma
adjustments

Pro-forma
data as at 31
December

2008
 (in millions of euros)

1 Intangible assets  9.293,0 749,5 10.042,5
2 Tangible assets 3.792,7 0 3.792,7
3 Technical reserves held by reinsurers  6.005,4 0 6.005,4
4 Investments 327.134,9 0 327.134,9
5 Sundry debts receivable 11.454,9 0 11.454,9
6 Other assets  15.720,3 0 15.720,3
7 Liquid assets and equivalent resources  10.537,2 0 10.537,2
  Total assets 383.938,4 749,5 384.687,9

 Final figures
as at 31

December
2008

Pro-forma
adjustments

Pro-forma
data as at 31
December

2008
 (in millions of euros)

1 Net equity  15.473,1 625,4 16.098,5
1.1 owned by Group 11.312,8 1.550,7 12.863,5
1.2 owned by third parties  4.160,3 -925,3 3.235,0

2 Appropriations  1.948,3 0 1.948,3
3 Technical reserves 301.760,7 0 301.760,7
4 Financial liabilities 46.730,5 0 46.730,5
5 Debts payable 7.179,9 124,1 7.304,0
6 Other liabilities 10.845,9 0 10.845,9

 Total liabilities 383.938,4 749,5 384.687,9

 45

 Final figures
as at 31

December
2008

Pro-forma
adjustments

Pro-forma
data as at 31
December

2008

 (in millions of euros)

1.1 Net premiums 61.982,2 0 61.982,2

1.2 Commissions receivable 1.139,9 0 1.139,9

1.3 Income and expenditure deriving from financial
instruments with a fair value entered in the Profit
and Loss Account -11.995,5 0 -11.995,5

1.4 Income deriving from shareholdings in controlled
and associated companies and joint ventures 482,7 0 482,7

1.5 Income deriving from other financial instruments
and real estate investments 16.124,8 0 16.124,8

1.6 Other income 2.820,5 0 2.820,5

1 Total income and receipts 70.554,6 0 70.554,6

2.1 Net charges relating to claims 44.540,3 0 44.540,3

2.2 Commissions payable 445,0 0 445,0

2.3 Charges deriving from shareholdings in
controlled and associated companies and joint
ventures

464,2 0 464,2

2.4 Charges deriving from other financial instruments
and real estate investments

8.433,9 0 8.433,9

2.5 Management costs 11.610,1 0 11.610,1

2.6 Other costs 3.524,6 0 3.524,6

2 Total costs and charges 69.018,1 0 69.018,1

 Pre-tax profit for period 1.536,5 0 1.536,5

3 Taxes 472,5 0 472,5

 Post-tax profit for period 1.064,0 0 1.064,0

4 Loss on operational assets disposed of   0 0 0

 Consolidated profit 1.064,0 0 1.064,0

 of which owned by Group 860,9 113,9 974,8

 of which owned by third parties 203,1 -113,9 89,2

Compared with the historical reference data (final figures as at 31 December 2008) used as
the basis for drafting the pro-forma data, and on the basis of the accounting aspects described
in Section 6, the pro-forma information as at 31 December 2008 shows:

(a) the increase by Generali of its share capital and capital reserves amounting to
€ 1,636.1 million, by issuing a maximum of 146,724,763 new shares with a par value
of € 1.00 each, to be allocated to third-party shareholders of Alleanza using the unitary
market value as at 17 March 2009 amounting to € 11.15. The goodwill will vary on